TOWN OF KEYSTONE Summit County, Colorado

RESOLUTION 2024-22

A RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO DESIGNATING THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF RECORD FOR PUBLISHING LOCAL LEGISLATION AND OTHER MATTERS

WHEREAS, the Town of Keystone ("Town") is a home rule municipality governed by the Keystone Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, Sections 6.5 and 6.6 of the Keystone Home Rule Charter require the "publication" of ordinances approved on first reading, as well as the "publication" of ordinances following final passage; and

WHEREAS, Sections 10.6 and 10.12 of the Keystone Home Rule Charter requires the "publication" of hearings on the proposed budget and the adopted budget; and

WHEREAS, Section 10.14 of the Keystone Home Rule Charter permits the "publication" of records of expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to designate an official newspaper of record for the purposes of publishing the actions of the Town and Town Council regarding proposed legislative actions and final legislative enactments, as well as notices of public hearings on budgets or land-use matters, notices of an adopted budget, records of expenditures, and all other required legal notices; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds and determines that the Summit Daily is a newspaper of general circulation within the town within the meaning of C.R.S. § 31-16-105 and meets the qualifications of a legal publication and newspaper prescribed in C.R.S. §§ 24-70-102 and -103, respectively.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado, that:

Section 1. The official newspaper of general circulation for publication of proposed or adopted ordinances, including emergency ordinances, any notice of a hearing on a proposed budget, any adopted budget or any record of expenditure, or other required legal notice shall be the Summit Daily; except that if the Town Clerk determines that the submission schedule, publication deadline, or other circumstances make publication in the Summit Daily ineffective, impossible or otherwise undesirable, the Town may utilize another newspaper published or having general circulation within the limits of Keystone.

<u>Section 2</u>. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval by the Town Council.

Town of Keystone Resolution No. 2024-22 Page 2

ADOPTED by a vote of $\frac{7}{1}$ in favor and $\frac{6}{10}$ against, this $\frac{13+6}{10}$ day of February 2024.

By: Kenneth O Roley Kenneth D. Riley, Mayor

ATTEST: Approved as to Form:

By: Madelaine Sieler Town Clerk